THIS OPINION IS MODIFIED TO THE EXTENT IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE OPINION ISSUED TO CORDY TAYLOR, PROBATE JUDGE, 3-8-96, A.G. NO. 96-00151.


Honorable Cordy Taylor


Judge of Probate


Autauga County 


P.O. Drawer 488


Prattville, AL  36067





Motor Vehicle License and Registration - Title - Fees - Revenue Department





Motor vehicle title paid for by payment to a Designated Agent under _ 32-8-2 is to be issued by the Department of Revenue even if the funds are stolen prior to being remitted by the agent.





Dear Judge Taylor:





	This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.








                           QUESTION





	Is the applicant for a motor vehicle title, who has met all of the requirements and paid all required fees to an agent of the state, entitled to the issuance of a title, when the fees have been stolen from the agent prior to transmission of the application and fees to the Department of Revenue?








                      FACTS, LAW AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter requesting this opinion you state the facts giving rise to your question are as follows:





During the weekend of August 19-20, 1995, the office of the Judge of Probate, Autauga County was burglarized, and the entire receipts of cash and checks col�lected by that office on Friday, August 18, 1995, were stolen.  Moneys stolen included funds collected for, and being held on behalf of, the State of Alabama, Autauga County, schools, cities and towns of Autauga County, etc.





All payments by check have been recovered by requiring the issuers to replace the stolen checks and all funds recovered have been distributed to the appropriate various agencies.  However, none of the stolen cash has been recovered.





Included in the numerous transactions of the day were ten applications for motor vehicle titles for which cash (not checks)


were paid by the applicants.  After all hope of recovering the stolen cash was gone, those ten title applications were forwarded to the Alabama Department of Revenue, with a request that those ten applicants be issued their appropriate motor vehicle titles, even though the money those applicants had paid for their titles could not be forwarded.





	In _ 32-8-2(4) we find the following:





	"(4) DESIGNATED AGENT.  Each judge of probate, commissioner of licenses, director of revenue or other county official in this state authorized and required by law to issue motor vehicle license tags, who may perform his duties under this chapter personally or through his deputies, or such other persons, as the department may designate; the term shall also mean those 'dealers' as herein defined who are appointed by the depart�ment as herein provided in section 32-8-34


to perform the duties of 'designated agent' for the purposes of this chapter; such 'dealers' may perform their duties under this chapter either personally or through any of their officers or employees."





	Section 32-8-6(a) provides:





	"(a) There shall be paid to the department for issuing and processing documents required by this chapter a fee of $15.00 for each of the following transactions: . . ."





	It is elementary that an agent has the delegated author�ity to act "in the name or stead of the principal."  Brewer v. State, 83 Ala. 113, ____ So. ____.  As a Designated Agent under _ 32-8-2, your receipt of funds from an applicant is a receipt "by the Department of Revenue" under _ 32-8-6(a).


Accordingly, the Department should issue the titles in ques�tion.  This does not absolve you, as the agent, of the responsibility to remit to your principal the funds you received on your principal's behalf.  If your bond or insurance does not cover the loss you will be liable for these funds, just as for any other shortage occurring in your office.








                          CONCLUSION





	An applicant who paid to a Designated Agent, as defined in _ 32-8-2, Code, the required funds and is otherwise qual�ified, is entitled to have the title issued by the Department.


The Designated Agent is responsible to the principal, the Department of Revenue, for, and should remit forthwith, the required funds.  In the event those funds are stolen prior to being remitted by the agent, the title should be issued.  The loss is to be made good by the agent either personally or through his bond or insurance.





	I hope this sufficiently answers your question.  If our office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.





Sincerely,





JEFF SESSIONS


				Attorney General


				By:











JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.


				Chief, Opinions Division
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